

2018-1116, -1117, -1118
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

SUNPREME INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES, SOLARWORLD AMERICAS, INC.,

Defendants-Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade,
No. 16-00171, Honorable Claire R. Kelly

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*, THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF EXPORTERS AND IMPORTERS, IN OPPOSITION TO THE
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING
EN BANC OF DEFENDANT-CROSS-APPELLANT
UNITED STATES**

John M. Peterson
Counsel of Record
Richard F. O'Neill
NEVILLE PETERSON LLP
One Exchange Plaza
55 Broadway, Suite 2602
New York, NY 10006
(212) 635-2730
jpeterson@npwny.com

September 24, 2019

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Sunprime Inc. v. United States, Nos. 2018-1116, -1117, -1118

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Congress Clearly Delineated Separate Roles for Commerce and CBP in the Administration of the AD and CVD Laws.	6
II. CBP Has Adequate Statutory Weapons to Combat Evasion of AD or CVD Orders.....	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Apex Exports v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Koyo Corp. v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Mitsubishi Elecs. Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 973 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Sunprime Inc. v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	5, 6, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Country Flavor Corp.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 2012) 11	
<i>United States v. King</i> , 891 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 2007).....	11
<i>United States v. Univar USA Inc.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 1305 (Ct. Int’l Tr. 2019).....	11
<i>Xerox Corp. v. United States</i> , 289 F.3d 792 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	5, 7
STATUTES	
19 U.S.C. § 1514.....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1516a.....	7
19 U.S.C. § 1517.....	11
19 U.S.C. § 1592.....	11, 12
19 U.S.C. § 1621.....	11
19 U.S.C. § 1675.....	6
19 U.S.C. § 1677j.....	6
Act of July 26, 1979, P.L. 96-39, 93 Stat. 144	4, 6
ADMINISTRATIVE DETERMINATIONS	
<i>Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or not Assembled into Modules, from the People’s Republic of China</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 73,017 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 7, 2012)	3
<i>Crystalline Silicon Photovoltaic Cells, Whether or not Assembled into Modules, from the People’s Republic of China</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 73,018 (Dep’t Commerce Dec. 7, 2012)	3

2018-1116, -1117, -1118
